

No. 14-1090  
Consolidated with 14-1091, 14-1092, 14-1113

---

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals For The  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

HOWARD STIRK HOLDINGS, LLC.

*Appellant,*

vs.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

*Appellee.*

---

On Petitions For Review Of An Order Of The Federal  
Communications Commission

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND  
ECONOMICS AND AFFILIATED SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITIONS FOR REVIEW FILED BY PETITIONERS HOWARD STIRK  
HOLDINGS, LLC, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, AND  
NEXSTAR BROADCASTING, INC.

---

---

Geoffrey A. Manne  
R. Benjamin Sperry  
INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LAW AND ECONOMICS  
2325 E. Burnside Street  
Suite 301  
Portland, OR 97213  
(503) 770-0650

William Kolasky  
Kathleen M. Fones  
Katherine L. Steele  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
1775 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006-2401  
(202) 721-4600

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
International Center for Law and  
Economics and Affiliated Scholars*

[*additional counsel listed on inside cover*]

Morgan J. Feder  
Justin Ben-Asher  
Sigrid Jernudd  
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP  
One Battery Park Plaza  
New York, New York 10004-1482  
(212) 837-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	v
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	vii
<b>GLOSSARY</b> .....	xii
<b>INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b> .....	5
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
<b>I. THE FCC ACTED CONTRARY TO LAW BY RETAINING ITS DUOPOLY RULE WITHOUT MAKING THE REQUIRED DETERMINATION THAT THE RULE IS STILL “NECESSARY IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.”</b> .....	9
<b>A. The 2014 Order Fails to Consider Important Changes in Competition Policy Since the “Top-Four/Eight-Voices” Test Was First Adopted in 1999.</b> .....	11
<b>B. The 2014 Order Fails To Consider Important Changes in the Market for Video Programming Since the “Top-Four/Eight-Voices” Test Was First Adopted in 1999.</b> .....	14
<b>II. THE FCC ACTED UNLAWFULLY BY EXTENDING ITS DUOPOLY RULE TO JOINT SALES AGREEMENTS WITHOUT CONSIDERING SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD THAT THEY CAN SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST WITHOUT HARMING COMPETITION.</b> .....	20
<b>A. The 2014 Order Extends the Duopoly Rule to JSAs the FCC and DOJ Have Previously Found Were Not Likely to Harm Competition.</b> .....	24
<b>B. The FCC Failed to Consider the Empirical Record Evidence that JSAs Can Serve the Public Interest Without Any Harm to Competition.</b> .....	26

**CONCLUSION**.....30

**APPENDIX A**.....31

**ADDENDUM**



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	8
* <i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Butte Cnty., Cal. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	12
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	10
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....	9
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	7, 13
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Sinclair Broadcast Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	6, 20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gannett Co.</i> , No. 13-01984 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2014) .....	24
<i>United States v. Media Gen., Inc.</i> , No. 14-01823 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2015) .....	24
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....	12
<i>United States v. Raycom Media, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01510-RMU (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2008) .....	24
<i>United States v. Sinclair Broadcast Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-01186 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 2014) .....	25
* <i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	22, 29

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with astericks.

\**Verizon v. FCC*, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....23

## REGULATORY PROCEEDINGS

*2002 Biennial Regulatory Review — Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownerships Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, et al., Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, 18 F.C.C.R. 13620 (2003).....6, 11, 27

*2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review — Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, et al., Report and Order and Order on Reconsideration*, 23 F.C.C.R. 2010 (2008) .....7, 10

*FCC, Fifteenth Annual Assessment of Report: In the Matter of Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming*, MB Docket No. 12-203 (rel. July 22, 2013).....15

*In the Matter of Applications for Consent to Transfer of Control from Shareholders of Belo Corp. to Gannett Co., Inc., FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order*, 28 F.C.C.R. 1686759 (2013) .....25

*Review of the Commission’s Regulations Governing Attribution of Broadcast and Cable/MDS Interests*, 14 F.C.C.R. 12559 (1999).....21

*Review of the Commission’s Regulations Governing Television Broadcasting; Television Satellite Stations Review of Policy and Rules, Report and Order*, 14 F.C.C.R. 12903 (1999).....5, 27

## STATUTES AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....9

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(b) .....2

Hart-Scott-Rodino Premerger Notification Act, 15 U.S.C. § 18a .....23, 24

\*Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202(h), 110 Stat. 56, 111-12, *as amended by* Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 629, 118 Stat. 3, 9-100 (2004) .....3, 5, 8, 9, 10

**TREATISES AND PERIODICAL MATERIALS**

Aimee Picchi, <i>Is Netflix More Popular Than TV?</i> , CBS MONEYWATCH (Apr. 16, 2015, 12:44 PM), <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/news/is-netflix-more-popular-than-tv/">http://www.cbsnews.com/news/is-netflix-more-popular-than-tv/</a> .....	19
Carl Shapiro, <i>The 2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines: From Hedgehog to Fox in Forty Years</i> , 77 ANTITRUST L.J. 49 (2010) .....	12
Cecilia Kang, <i>As the Bundle Unravels, Cable Channels Try to Hang On</i> , WASH. POST, Apr. 7, 2015 .....	16
Cecilia Kang, <i>Streaming Services Eroding Appetite for Regular Old TV</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 12, 2015.....	16
Ira Teinowitz, <i>Justice Eyes Local TV Accords: Deal Guidelines Could Redirect FCC Scrutiny</i> , ADVERTISING AGE (Feb. 2, 1998), <a href="http://adage.com/article/news/justice-eyes-local-tv-accords-deal-guidelines-redirect-fcc-scrutiny/66980/">http://adage.com/article/news/justice-eyes-local-tv-accords-deal-guidelines-redirect-fcc-scrutiny/66980/</a> .....	25
Jon Fingas, <i>Two-thirds of Americans Now Have Smartphones</i> , ENGADGET.COM (Feb. 11, 2014, 10:26 PM), <a href="http://www.engadget.com/2014/02/11/two-thirds-of-americans-now-have-smartphones/">http://www.engadget.com/2014/02/11/two-thirds-of-americans-now-have-smartphones/</a> .....	17
Megan Geuss, <i>On Average, Americans Get 189 Cable TV Channels and Only Watch 17</i> , ARSTECHNICA (May 6, 2014), <a href="http://arstechnica.com/business/2014/05/on-average-americans-get-189-cable-tv-channels-and-only-watch-17/">http://arstechnica.com/business/2014/05/on-average-americans-get-189-cable-tv-channels-and-only-watch-17/</a> .....	15
Michael E. Lewyn, <i>When is Time Brokerage a Transfer of Control? The FCC's Regulation of Local Marketing Agreements and the Need for Rulemaking</i> , 6 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP. MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 1, 3 (1995).....	21
Richard Sandomir, <i>Regional Sports Networks Show the Money</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 19, 2011), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2011/08/20/sports/regional-sports-networks-show-teams-the-money.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2011/08/20/sports/regional-sports-networks-show-teams-the-money.html</a> .....	18
Shalini Ramachandran, <i>Pay-TV 'Cord Cutting' Accelerates</i> , WALL ST. J. (Nov. 6, 2014), <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/pay-tv-cord-cutting-accelerates-1415321442">http://www.wsj.com/articles/pay-tv-cord-cutting-accelerates-1415321442</a> .....	15

Timothy B. Lee, *Everything You Need To Know About Apple: How Did Steve Jobs Turn Apple Around?*, VOX.COM (Nov. 17, 2014), <http://www.vox.com/cards/apple/how-did-steve-jobs-rescue-apple>..... 16

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE & FED. TRADE COMM'N, HORIZONTAL MERGER GUIDELINES (1992) (rev. 1997), available at <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/hmg.pdf>..... 7, 13

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE & FED. TRADE COMM'N, HORIZONTAL MERGER GUIDELINES (Aug. 19, 2010), available at <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/hmg-2010.pdf>..... 11-13

*Ex Parte* Submission of the U.S. Dep't of Justice (Feb. 20, 2013), <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/comments/303880.pdf>..... 25, 26

Jeffrey A. Eisenach & Kevin W. Caves, *The Effects of Regulation on Economies of Scale and Scope in TV Broadcasting* (June 27, 2011), attached to Comments of the NAB on the Amendment to the Commission's Rules Related to Retransmission Consent, MB Docket No. 10-71 (June 27, 2011), <http://apps.fcc.gov/ecfs/comment/view?id=6016825631> ..... 27, 28

*Local Advertising Revenue Share Estimates, by Media Channel*, MARKETING CHARTS (Nov. 14, 2013), <http://www.marketingcharts.com/traditional/local-advertising-revenue-share-estimates-by-media-channel-38096/> ..... 18

Malcolm Coate, *et al.*, Fed. Trade Comm'n Bureau of Economics, Horizontal Merger Investigation Data, Fiscal Years 1996-2011 (2013), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/reports/horizontal-merger-investigation-data-fiscal-years-1996-2011> ..... 13

Kevin Caves & Hal Singer, *Competition in Local Broadcast Television Advertising Markets* (Aug. 6, 2014), JA \_\_ - \_\_ ..... 15, 19, 29

OXFORD DICTIONARIES, <http://www.oxforddictionaries.com> ..... 2

Pew Research Center, *The State of the News Media 2013: An Annual Report on American Journalism* (2013), <http://www.stateofthemediamedia.org/2013/overview-5/> ..... 20

Press Release, Sinclair Broadcast Group, <i>Sinclair Broadcast Group Closes on Acquisition of Barrington Stations</i> (Nov. 25, 2013), <a href="http://www.sbgi.net/site_mgr/temp/Barrington%20Closes.pdf">http://www.sbgi.net/site_mgr/temp/Barrington%20Closes.pdf</a> .....	25
PwC & Interactive Advertising Bureau, <i>IAB Internet Advertising Revenue Report: 2013 Full Year Results</i> (Apr. 2014), <a href="http://www.iab.net/media/file/IAB_Internet_Advertising_Revenue_Report_FY_2013.pdf">http://www.iab.net/media/file/IAB_Internet_Advertising_Revenue_Report_FY_2013.pdf</a> .....	16
SIR ARTHUR CONAN DOYLE, <i>Silver Blaze</i> , in THE MEMOIRS OF SHERLOCK HOLMES 1-28 (1892) .....	29
<i>Washington Nationals Calendar, 2014-15</i> , <a href="http://washington.nationals.mlb.com/schedule/?c_id=was">http://washington.nationals.mlb.com/schedule/?c_id=was</a> (last visited Apr. 2, 2015) .....	18
